






WARRANTY
<p>This device has a limited lifetime warranty. If it breaks, we will fix it. Should you encounter any issues, please visit www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.</p>
TECH SPECS
<p>Input Impedance..... 1 MΩ</p> <p>Output Impedance..... <1 kΩ</p>
<p>DO NOT RUN AT HIGHER VOLTAGES!</p> <p>non-pedal specific power supplies do not filter dirty power as well and let through unwanted noise. Pedals will make extra noise if there is ripple or unclean power. Switching-type power supplies, daisy chains and recommended pedal-specific, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output supplies.</p> <p>This device takes a standard 9-18 volt DC power supply with a 2.1mm negative center barrel. We always recommend pedal-specific, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output supplies.</p>
POWER
<p>Current Draw..... 21 mA</p> <p>The Depths takes a standard 9-18 volt DC power supply with a 2.1mm negative center barrel. We always recommend pedal-specific, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output supplies.</p> <p>Pedals will make extra noise if there is ripple or unclean power. Switching-type power supplies, daisy chains and non-pedal specific power supplies do not filter dirty power as well and let through unwanted noise.</p>
<p>Since the switching is relay-based, it requires power to pass signal.</p> <p>release the switch, the effect will be bypassed.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">For momentary operation, hold the footswitch down for as long as you'd like to use the effect. Once you release the switch, the effect will be bypassed. For standard latching operation, tap the footswitch once to activate the effect and then tap again to bypass.
<p>This device features Flexi-Switch Technology! This relay-based, true bypass switching style allows you to simultaneously use momentary and latching-style switching.</p>
FLEXI-SWITCH TECHNOLOGY

Ahoy! Welcome to your new The Depths® Optical Vibe Machine! The Depths is our take on the classic optical vibe circuit. Now you can swab the decks with the same lush, pulsating, three-dimensional swirling sound you know and love with some modern accouterments for all you land-lubbers out there. The Depths is optimized for use with all kinds of instruments, pickups, and plays well with dirt, so nobody's left waiting on shore. If it's got a ¼" output, plug it in and get deep!

In addition to the classic vibe controls, The Depths features unique controls for *Voice* and *Throb*. The *Voice* control adjusts the midrange focus of The Depths, which is perfect for tailoring the effect to your particular instrument. Clockwise, you'll hear a fuller sound with a low-end focus. Counterclockwise, you'll hear a thinner, spikier sound with a forward upper-midrange bite. The *Throb* knob adds a hefty subharmonic low-end pulse to the vibrato signal, which is especially useful on synthesizers and the bass guitar. It sounds great with a little bit of dirt on the neck pickup of a guitar, too! This works best with the *Voice* turned counterclockwise for a warmer tone.

The Depths' *Intensity* and *Rate* controls are dialed in to give you the classic optical vibe sound at more modest settings, but dive in deeper and you'll find anything from a smooth ultra-slow warble to sharp, speedy bursts! Also, the *Level* control has tons of output above unity on tap to combat the perceived volume loss of most vibe pedals, so your tone is always above water. And, if 9v isn't enough to keep you afloat, The Depths may be powered at 18v for a stiffer tone with more headroom and sparkle.

The Depths is true-bypass, uses rusty all-analog circuitry, and is built one-at-a-time aboard the wreckage of the SS Minnow, currently dry-docked in Akron, Ohio, USA.

	INTENSITY This controls how subtle or intense the overall effect is. Counterclockwise from noon are the more subtle, classic sounds. Clockwise from noon are the more drastic and intense sounds.
	VOICE Dials in the overall sound. Turn it clockwise for a fuller sound with more lows, bring it back for a thinner, more midrange focused tone.
	RATE Controls the speed of the effect. Counterclockwise for slow, clockwise for fast.
	LEVEL Controls the volume of the effect. Unity is around 1 o'clock, everything above that is boost.
	THROB This controls the low end pulse. It may not be immediately evident on the bridge pickup, but switch to the neck or add some dirt and it comes alive. All the way up for more throb, dial it back for less. Works best when the <i>Voice</i> is set to a warmer tone.

- ラッチ方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、通常のエフェクターのスイッチの様にオンにしたい時に一回踏み、オフにしたい時にスイッチを再度一回踏み込んでください。
- モーメンタリー方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、スイッチを踏み込んでいる間だけエフェクターがオンになり、一度スイッチを放すとオフになります。

電子リレー方式のスイッチを使用しておりますので、電源が供給されなければ入力された信号は出力されません。

電源
<p>消費電流 21 mA</p>
<p>この製品は9Vから18V、ACアダプターで2.1mmのセンターマイナスのアダプターで使用できます。デジ―チェーンやトランス方式でないパワーアダプター等の使用ではノイズが乗る事が有りますので当社では推奨しておりません。</p>
<p>また故障の原因になりますので18Vを超える電源は使用しないでください！</p>
製品仕様
<p>入力インピーダンス: 1 MOhm 出力インピーダンス: <1 kOhm 本体サイズ: 12.07cm x 6.35cm x 5.72cm 本体重量: 0.40 kg</p>
付属品
<p>取扱説明書×1 保証書×1 安全上のご注意×1</p>

製品の取扱に関するお問い合わせ先
　ギター・ドラムご相談窓口
　お客様コミュニケーションセンター
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）
TEL:0570-056-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-533-5003
URL：https://jp.yamaha.com/support/
※都合により、電話番号、名称、営業時間など変更になる場合がございます。

修理に関するお問い合わせ先
　ヤマハ修理ご相談センター
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）
TEL:0570-012-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-460-4830

輸入販売元
　株式会社ヤマハミュージックジャパン　LM営業部輸入商品課
　〒108-8568　東京都港区高輪2-17-11　TEL:03-5488-5445

GARANTIA
<p>Este dispositivo tiene una garantía limitada de por vida. Si se estropea, lo arreglaremos. En el improbable caso de que detecte cualquier tipo de problema, visite la web www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.</p>
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
<p>Impedancia de entrada..... 1 MΩ</p> <p>Impedancia de salida..... <1 kΩ</p>
<p>¡NUNCA UTILICE ADAPTADORES DE VOLTAJE SUPERIOR AL INDICADO!</p> <p>pedales no filtran la señal de corriente sucia y dejan pasar ruido no deseado.</p> <p>fuentes de alimentación conmutadas, las de conexión en cadena y aquellas no diseñadas especialmente para pedales producirán un mayor nivel de ruido si hay una entrada de corriente sucia o con muchas oscilaciones. Las con transformador aislado y diseñados especialmente para pedales o fuentes con salidas múltiples aisladas. Los mm y polo negativo interior. Le recomendamos que use siempre adaptadores de corriente de conexión a pared, Nuestras pedales usan un adaptador de corriente de 9 – 18 voltios standard con conector de tipo tubo de 2.1 Amperaje..... 21 mA</p>
ALIMENTACION
<p>Dado que la conmutación está basada en relé, requiere de alimentación eléctrica para pasar la señal.</p> <p>quiera usar el efecto. Una vez que deje de pulsar el interruptor, el efecto quedará en bypass.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Para su funcionamiento en el estilo de pedal momentáneo, mantenga pulsado el pedal durante el tiempo que vuelvialo a pulsar para dejarlo en bypass. Para el funcionamiento de tipo pedal de bloqueo standard, pulse una vez el pedal para activar el efecto y vuelvialo a pulsar para dejarlo en bypass.
<p>¡Este dispositivo dispone de la tecnología Flexi-Switch ! Este estilo de conmutación con bypass real y basada en relé, le permite usar a la vez conmutación de tipo momentáneo y de tipo bloqueo.</p>
TECNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH !

- Pour un verrouillage standard, appuyez une fois sur la pédale pour obtenir l'effet, puis appuyez à nouveau pour activer le bypass.
- Pour un fonctionnement momentané, maintenez la pédale enfoncée aussi longtemps que vous souhaitez utiliser l'effet. Une fois que vous relâchez le commutateur, l'effet sera ignoré.

ALIMENTATION
<p>Consommation 21 mA</p>
<p>Cette pédale fonctionne avec une alimentation standard 9 V - 18 V CC avec fiche d'alimentation 2,1 mm (centre négatif). Nous recommandons toujours l'utilisation d'adaptateurs secteur isolés ou d'alimentations multiples isolées. Les pédales produiront d'avantage de bruit en cas d'ondulation de courant ou de parasites. Les alimentations à switch, les alimentations en série et les adaptateurs non-conçus pour des pédales ne sont pas à même de filtrer le courant et laisseront passer des bruits non désirés.</p>
<p>NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER CET APPAREIL SOUS DE HAUTES TENSIONS !</p>
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
<p>Impédance d'entrée 1 MΩ</p> <p>Impédance de sortie..... <1 kΩ</p>
<p>GARANTIE</p> <p>Cet appareil a une garantie à vie limitée. Si ça casse, on répare. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, veuillez visiter www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.</p>
<p> </p>

